2.2 The City shall pay the Contractor for the services supplied by Contractor pursuant to
this Contract in accordance with the terms of the Sourcewell Contract Documents. The fees to be
paid Contractor by the City for the services and any associated products and supplies provided under
this Contract shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,500,000.00) for the Term of this Contract.

2.3 The stated amounts described in the Sourcewell Contract Documents are deemed to
include all provisions for Contractor's compensation for the services, products and supplies provided
under this Contract including, without limitation, fringe benefits, all out-of-pocket expenses, and

[...]

Living Wage Ordinance ("LWO") (Section 10.37, et seq., of the Los Angeles Administrative
Code, which is incorporated herein by this reference. The LWO requires that, unless specific
exemptions apply, any employees of service contractors who render services that involve an
expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and a contract term of at
least three months are covered by the LWO if any of the following applies: (1) at least some
of the services are rendered by employees whose work site is on property owned by the City,
(2) the services could feasibly be performed by employees of the City if the awarding